
 

 

 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC MEETING AND EXECUTIVE SESSION
PINAL COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS AND APPEALS

SUMMARY OF AGENDA FOR MEETING
Thursday, June 26, 2025

 
9:30 AM  - CALL TO ORDER

PINAL COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLEX
EMERGENCY OPERATIONS CENTER

301 E. 11TH ST
FLORENCE, AZ 85132

 

 
Action means discussion, approval, disapproval on the following Planning Cases. (Numbers are shown
for administrative convenience only. All interested persons should be aware that the cases may be heard in
an order different than that shown on the agenda).
 
A work session is not a public hearing. For matters that are not listed as "public hearings" the public may
attend and listen to the proceedings, but may only address the Board with its permission. Some members
may participate telephonically.

(1) CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL OF BOARD MEMBERS
( ) KENNEDY, Chairman
( ) MARSH, Vice Chairman
( ) BEGEMAN, Member
( ) MAULLER, Member
( ) SANCHEZ, Member

(2) PLANNING MANAGER REPORT (INFORMATION ITEM)

(3) NEW CASES

A. BA-010-25 – PUBLIC HEARING/ACTION: Jessica Pacheco, applicant, Eddie
Gutierrez, owner, requesting a variance to Section 2.30.020 and 2.30.030 of the
Pinal County Development Services Code, to allow a reduction in minimum required
lot area from 87,120 square feet (2 acres) to 57,934± square feet (1.33 acres) and
applicable development standards to allow a single family residence on a 1.33 acres
parcel in the (SH) Suburban Homestead zoning district, 308-52-0190 (legal on file),
situated in Section 27, Township 09 South, Range 15 East Gila & Salt River Baseline
& Meridian, located west of the intersection of W Beverly Circle and Donald Drive,
within Oracle, unincorporated Pinal County.

Kendall Riley/Dedrick Denton
B. BA-017-25 – PUBLIC HEARING/ACTION: Anna Wright

(applicant/landowner) is requesting a variance to Section 2.40.020 of the Pinal
County Development Services Code (PCDSC), to allow a reduction in the minimumPage 1



required lot area from 54,450 square feet (1.25± ac) to 47,916± square feet (1.1± ac)
for a parcel in the General Rural zone (GR); situated in SW ¼ of Section 08,
Township 05S, Range 02E of the Gila and Salt River Base and Meridian, Tax Parcel
510-35-0250, located 3.5 miles to the west of Ak-Chin Indian Community and 0.5
mile  north-east of intersection of Amigos Rd and N Table Top Rd, unincorporated
Pinal County, AZ.

Valentyn Panchenko/Dedrick Denton

ADJOURNMENT

Support documents for the above-listed matters are available at the Pinal County Community
Development Office for the public inspection at least 48 hours prior to the meeting at the Pinal County
Community Development Department, Pinal County Complex, 85 N. Florence Street, Florence, Arizona,
Monday through Thursday between the hours of 7:00 a.m. and 5:30 p.m.

NOTE: One or more members of the Board may participate in this meeting by telephonic conference
call.  

The Board may go into Executive Session for the purpose of obtaining legal advice from the County's
Attorney(s) on any of the above agenda items pursuant to A.R.S. 38-431.03(A)(3).  

In accordance with the requirement of Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), the Pinal
County Board of Adjustment and Appeals does not discriminate against qualified individuals with
disabilities admission to public meetings. If you need accommodation for a meeting, please contact the
Community Development Department at (520) 866-6442, at least (5) five business days prior to the
meeting (not including weekends or holidays) so that your request may be accommodated.

Pursuant to A.R.S. 38-431.02, NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the public will have physical
access to the meeting room at 9:15 AM. Posted this 23rd day of June at 2pm by Cory Busby
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AGENDA ITEM

6/26/2025
301 E. 11th Street, Florence, AZ 85132

REQUESTED BY: 
Funds #: 
Dept. #: 
Dept. Name: Boards & Commissions
Director:
 

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF AGENDA ITEM AND REQUESTED BOARD ACTION:
CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL OF BOARD MEMBERS
( ) KENNEDY, Chairman
( ) MARSH, Vice Chairman
( ) BEGEMAN, Member
( ) MAULLER, Member
( ) SANCHEZ, Member

 

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF THE FISCAL CONSIDERATIONS AND/OR EXPECTED FISCAL IMPACT OF THIS
AGENDA ITEM:

 

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF THE EXPECTED PERFORMANCE IMPACT OF THIS AGENDA ITEM:

 

 MOTION:
 
 
  
 

 ATTACHMENTS
 

Click to download
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AGENDA ITEM

6/26/2025
301 E. 11th Street, Florence, AZ 85132

REQUESTED BY: 
Funds #: 
Dept. #: 
Dept. Name: Boards & Commissions
Director:
 

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF AGENDA ITEM AND REQUESTED BOARD ACTION:
PLANNING MANAGER REPORT (INFORMATION ITEM)

 

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF THE FISCAL CONSIDERATIONS AND/OR EXPECTED FISCAL IMPACT OF THIS
AGENDA ITEM:

 

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF THE EXPECTED PERFORMANCE IMPACT OF THIS AGENDA ITEM:

 

 MOTION:
 
 
  
 

 ATTACHMENTS
 

Click to download
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AGENDA ITEM

6/26/2025
301 E. 11th Street, Florence, AZ 85132

REQUESTED BY: Kendall Riley/Dedrick Denton
Funds #: 
Dept. #: 
Dept. Name: Boards & Commissions
Director: Dedrick Denton
 

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF AGENDA ITEM AND REQUESTED BOARD ACTION:
BA-010-25 – PUBLIC HEARING/ACTION: Jessica Pacheco, applicant, Eddie Gutierrez, owner, requesting a variance to Section
2.30.020 and 2.30.030 of the Pinal County Development Services Code, to allow a reduction in minimum required lot area from 87,120
square feet (2 acres) to 57,934± square feet (1.33 acres) and applicable development standards to allow a single family residence on a 1.33
acres parcel in the (SH) Suburban Homestead zoning district, 308-52-0190 (legal on file), situated in Section 27, Township 09 South, Range
15 East Gila & Salt River Baseline & Meridian, located west of the intersection of W Beverly Circle and Donald Drive, within Oracle,
unincorporated Pinal County.

 

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF THE FISCAL CONSIDERATIONS AND/OR EXPECTED FISCAL IMPACT OF THIS
AGENDA ITEM:

 

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF THE EXPECTED PERFORMANCE IMPACT OF THIS AGENDA ITEM:

 

 MOTION:
 
 
  
 

 ATTACHMENTS
 

Click to download

  

ATTACHMENTS:
Description
BA-010-25 Staff Packet
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                                           Leo Lew      
                  County Manager 

   
 

   

                                 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
Planning Division 

 
85 North Florence Street, Florence, AZ 85132   T 520-866-6442   FREE 888-431-1311   F 520-866-6530 www.pinalcountyaz.gov 

 
REPORT TO THE PINAL COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AND APPEALS 

 
CASE:      Gutierrez Variance Request    
        
MEETING DATE:       June 26, 2025   
   
CASE NUMBER:       BA-010-25 
 
CASE COORDINATOR:  Kendall Riley, Planner 
 
SUPERVISOR DISTRICT: District 4 Supervisor McClure   
 
 
Applicant/Owner: Jessica Pacheco/Eddie Gutierrez 
 
Request: Allow a lot size of 57,934 +/- square feet (1.33 acres) in lieu of the required 

minimum lot size of 87,120 square feet (2 acres).  
 
Site Location:  APN 308-52-0190, located west of the intersection of W Beverly Circle and 

Donald Drive, within Oracle, in unincorporated Pinal County. 
 
Site Size:  1.33 acres 
 
Zoning:   SH Suburban Homestead   
 
Current Use:  Vacant Land  
 
Opposition/Support: None received at the time this report was written   
 
Staff  
Recommendation: Approval 
 
Surrounding Zoning and Land Use: 
North: General Rural Zoning (GR) – Vacant Land 
South:  Suburban Homestead Zone (SH) – Single Family Residence 
East: Suburban Homestead Zone (SH) – Single Family Residence 
West: Suburban Homestead Zone (SH) - Single-Family Residence 
 
History: On January 4, 1954, Pinal County adopted a zoning ordinance in response to the 1949 County 
Planning and Zoning Act.  This ordinance was the first in Pinal County to provide for the creation of zoning 
districts and associated zoning regulation and enforcement within Pinal County. The 1954 zoning 
ordinance was repealed and replaced by the ordinance adopted by the Board of Supervisors on June 18, 
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BA-010-25 – STAFF REPORT – BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT – JUNE 26, 2025           P a g e  | 2  

 

1962.  On May 13, 1968, the Suburban Homestead (SH) Zone was created with a minimum lot size of 1 
acre. In 1982, the Zoning Ordinance was amended to increase the minimum lot area for the SH zone 
from 43,560 square feet (1 acres) to 87,120 square feet (2 acres). 
 
Available records show the property had a manufactured home, with plans to be demolished.  The 
subject parcel was created through an approved subdivision plat on May 22nd, 1971. These lots were 
compliant with the zoning at the time of creation.  
  
Site Conditions: The site is a rectangular-shaped lot measuring approximately 183 feet in width and 306 
feet in depth for a total area of 57,934 -sq. ft. or 1.33 acres. The subject site abuts and has frontage on 
W Beverly Circle to the south. The site currently has a manufactured home, and the applicant plans to 
replace it with a new manufactured home.  
 
Subject parcel is located within an area in which the sewage disposal method is identified as the 
landowner’s responsibility. If a septic permit is applied for any structures, the system must meet 
requirements per the Arizona Administrative Code R18-9-A312.C. The Parcel is located within flood zone 
X, an area of minimal flood risk.  
  

Recent aerial view of the subject site and surrounding area 
 

                         
 
Plan Analysis: This is a request for a variance to reduce the minimum lot size from 87,120 square feet (2 
acres) to 57,934 +/- (1.33 acres) to allow a manufactured home and any future permitted development 
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BA-010-25 – STAFF REPORT – BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT – JUNE 26, 2025           P a g e  | 3  

 

on a parcel within the Suburban Homestead (SH) Zone.  This request came about when the owner sought 
a permit for the installation of a manufactured home to replace the existing one on the subject site.  In 
reviewing the permit application, staff was unable to intake the permit due to the lot being below the 
minimum area required for the SH Zone.   

 
 

 
Legal Description: ORACLE RANCH ESTATES: LOT 40, Section 27, Township 09 South, Range 15 East Gila 
& Salt River Baseline & Meridian, in Pinal County. 
 
 Staff’s public participation and notification of the cases include: 
  
 Newspaper publish dates: Week of 6/2/25 
  Mail-outs:    6/5/2025 
  Site Posting:    6/4/2025 
 Website:    6/4/2025 
 
THE APPLICANT MUST SATISFY THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AND APPEALS THAT THIS REQUEST 
MEETS THE NECESSARY CRITERIA TO QUALIFY FOR A VARIANCE AS STATED IN SECTION 2.155.050.C of 
the Pinal County Development Services Code. 
  
FINDINGS: Under Section 2.155.040.C of the Pinal County Development Services Code (Zoning 
Ordinance), the Board of Adjustment and Appeals shall hear and consider all evidence relating to the 
request and make findings as to the conformity of the request to the above-referenced Section of the 
Code. 
 
THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AND APPEALS shall consider the following criteria in conditionally 
approving or denying a variance. 

a. There are special circumstances or conditions applicable to the property which is the subject of 
the variance which do not prevail on other property in that zoning district. 

ANALYSIS:  The subject property was subdivided in 1971 and met the minimum lot size at that 
time. Most of the other parcels in the subdivision plat are the same size. The zoning code update 
of 1982 made the subdivision non-conforming. 

FINDING:  A special circumstance/condition does apply to this property due to the zoning code 
update of 1982 making the parcels within the subdivision undersized. 

b. That the strict application of the regulations would work an unnecessary nonfinancial hardship 
and that the granting of the application is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of 
substantial existing property rights 

ANALYSIS:  The strict application of the regulations would not allow homeowners full enjoyment 
of the site as other parcels in the same zoning district.  Without the variance the existing parcel 
will be unusable. 
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BA-010-25 – STAFF REPORT – BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT – JUNE 26, 2025           P a g e  | 4  

 

FINDING:  The property in question is considered to be in a non-conforming status, which would 
prevent the current owner and new ownership from acquiring the necessary permits for 
residential use. The granting of this variance request is necessary for the preservation and 
enjoyment of substantial existing property rights. 

c. The granting of such variance will not materially affect the health or safety of persons residing or 
working within the subject area and adjacent properties and will not be materially detrimental 
to the public welfare or injurious to property or improvements in the neighborhood. 

ANALYSIS:  If this variance is granted, the building setbacks found in the attached stipulations 
would match those of a similar lot size in the 2012 zoning code. All new structures will be required 
to meet both the Pinal County development standards, the 2018 International Building Code 
(IBC), and all additional applicable conditions for permit approval. 

FINDING:  The granting of this variance will not materially affect the health or safety of persons 
residing or working within the subject area and adjacent properties and will not be materially 
detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to property or improvements in the neighborhood. 

d. That the special circumstances or conditions referred to in subsection (C)(4)(a) of this section are 
not self-imposed and are not a matter of mere inconvenience or personal preference. 

ANALYSIS:  As mentioned above, the subdivision plat was approved by Pinal County zoning 
department and met the minimum lot size for the Suburban Homestead Zone in 1971.  

 
FINDING:  Staff finds that granting the variance does appear necessary for the preservation and 
enjoyment of substantial existing property rights of the landowner. 

e. That the variance will not allow a use that is not permitted in the zoning district where the 
property is located. 

ANALYSIS:  The Suburban Homestead zoning district permits residential uses, which is the 
primary use for the subject property. The owners plan on replacing the existing manufactured 
home.  

FINDING:  Granting of the variance will not allow a use that is not permitted in the subject 
property’s zoning district. 

STAFF SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATION: All submittals, evidence presented, written 
documentation, public testimony, and Planning Case Staff Report (BA-010-25) are considered part of the 
record in this variance case. If the Board of Adjustment and Appeals can find sufficient evidence based 
upon the record, staff recommends the Board adopt the staff report and record as presented and 
approve the requested variance with the following recommended motion. If the Board cannot find 
sufficient evidence to approve the request, staff suggests denying the request with the motion listed 
below. 
 
BOARD MOTION 
Staff Recommendation to Approve: 
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BA-010-25 – STAFF REPORT – BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT – JUNE 26, 2025           P a g e  | 5  

 

**(Staff recommends citing a minimum of three findings) 
***(Suggested finding) 
 
I move to conditionally approve case BA-010-25, to allow a reduction in the minimum required lot area 
from 87,120 square feet (2 acres) as provided in Section 2.30.020 and Section 2.30.030 of the PCDSC to 
57,934 ± square feet (1.33 ± acres) and applicable SH District development standards to allow the 
installation of a manufactured home on a 1.33 acre parcel in the Suburban Homestead Zone (SH),  and 
approve findings citing a minimum of three findings  from a. thru f. as set forth in the above-referenced 
criteria in the staff report, subject to the following stipulations: 

 

1. All State and County regulations shall be adhered to and all required approvals, plans, submittal      
documents and permits be submitted and obtained, including but not limited to, planning clearance, 
building, sewage disposal, right-of-way use permit, handling and disposal of wastewater, air quality 
permit, security lighting, fire protection, etc. 

2. The development standards following RU-1.25 Rural Zoning District classification for this parcel are 
as follows: 

A. Minimum lot area: 54,450 square feet. 

B. Minimum lot width: 100 feet. 

C. Minimum front setback: 30 feet. 

D. Minimum side setbacks: Ten feet each. 

E. Minimum rear setback: 40 feet. 

F. Maximum building height: 30 feet. 

G. Detached accessory buildings. 

1. Permitted coverage: 33 percent of the total area of the rear and side setbacks; 

2. Maximum height:  

a. 20 feet; 

b. 25 feet when located in the main building buildable area; 

3. Minimum distance to main building: Seven feet; 

4. Minimum distance to front lot line: 40 feet; and 

5. Minimum distance to side and rear lot lines: Four feet if not used to house poultry or small 
animals; 15 feet to side and rear lot lines if used to house poultry or similar small animals; 20 feet 
to side and rear lot lines if used to house livestock; and  

Page 10



BA-010-25 – STAFF REPORT – BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT – JUNE 26, 2025           P a g e  | 6  

 

6. A structure having a roof supported by columns, open on all sides, not enclosed in any manner, 
and used exclusively for the shading of livestock, feed or agricultural equipment and not used for 
housing livestock in any manner, shall not be considered a building and shall have a setback of 
15 feet from side and rear lot lines. 

3. If any change of use is requested - aside from use stated within this report - the variance shall be 
considered null and void. 

 
To Deny: 
I move to deny the variance request, case BA-010-25, a variance to Section 2.30.020 and Section 2.30.030 
of the PCDSC, since the Board was unable to determine that the findings(s)/special circumstances 
referred to in the subsection 2.155.040.C of the PCDSC, exists.  
 
DATE PREPARED: 6/5/2025 - KR 
REVISED:  
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Board of Adjustment

Sheet No.

Drawn By:

Section

Case Number:

Owner/Applicant:

1 of 1

Date:O
Legal Description:

Township Range
15E09S27

06/04/2025 GIS / IT /LJT

JESSICA PACHECO
EDDIE GUTIERREZ

SEC 27, TWN 09S, RNG 15E

Situated in Section 27, Township 09 South, Range 15 East
Gila & Salt River Baseline & Meridian, located west of the
intersection of W Beverly Circle and Donald Drive, within

Oracle, unincorporated Pinal County.

Current Zoning:  SH                                        Requested Zoning: Board of Adjustment                                      Current Land Use: MLDR

BA-010-25 – PUBLIC HEARING/ACTION: Jessica Pacheco, applicant, Eddie Gutierrez, owner, requesting a variance to Section
2.30.020 and 2.30.030 of the Pinal County Development Services Code, to allow a reduction in minimum required lot area from
87,120 square feet (2 acres) to 57,934± square feet (1.33 acres) and applicable development standards to allow a single family
residence on a 1.33 acres parcel in the (SH) Suburban Homestead zoning district, 308-52-0190 (legal on file), situated in Section
27, Township 09 South, Range 15 East Gila & Salt River Baseline & Meridian, located west of the intersection of W Beverly Circle
and Donald Drive, within Oracle, unincorporated Pinal County.

BA-010-25

BA-010-25
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Sheet No.

1 of 1
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Owner/Applicant:

Date:

15E09S27

06/04/2025GIS/IT - LJT

Jessica Pacheco
Eddie Gutierrez

SEC 27, TWN 09S, RNG 15E

Situated in Section 27, Township 09 South, Range 15 East
Gila & Salt River Baseline & Meridian, located west of the
intersection of W Beverly Circle and Donald Drive, within

Oracle, unincorporated Pinal County.
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Request Zoning: Board of Adjustment

Current Land Use: MLDR
BA-010-25

BA-010-25

Page 15



LINDA VISTA RD

AMERICAN AVE

R
O

C
K

L
IF

F
E

 B
LV

D

A
L

IC
E

 D
R

R
O

B
L

E
S

 R
D

E
S

T
IL

L
 D

R
ROBLES ST

C
H

R
IS

 W
A

Y

ORACLE RANCH RD

GRANT ST

SUNSET AVE

V
IE

N
T

O
 D

R

IVAN ST

A
P

A
C

H
E

 J
O

E
 D

R

BEVERLY CIR

O
A

K
C

L
IF

F
E

 C
T

NEAL ST

S
O

N
B

E
R

G
 D

R

M
IN

T
 D

R

RAINBOWS END DR

OVERLOOK ST

C
O

L
L

E
E

N
 D

R

IVY ST

GR

SR

SH

CR-2
CR-1A

CB-2

MHP

MAMMOTH

CR-5

CB-1
MH CI-2

CR-4

Board of Adjustment

Community Development

Legal Description:

O
Sheet No.
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L&H Transport and Setup, LLC 
5732 S Leslie Ave 

Unit A 
Tucson, AZ 85706 
Ph: (520) 632-4127 

permits.lhsetup@gmail.com 
 
 

Pinal County Planning & Zoning  
301 E. 11th Street 
Florence, AZ 85132 
Ph: (520) 866-6452 
 
Re: BA-010-25 at 2190 W Beverly Circle - Narrative Letter 
 
To Whom It May Concern, 
 
I am writing to respectfully request a variance for the property located at 2190 W. Beverly Circle Oracle, 
AZ in Pinal County, Arizona. The purpose of this variance is to allow the property owner to install a 2025 
double-wide manufactured home The proposed variance will not only serve the property owner’s needs 
but will also provide practical benefits to the surrounding community.  
 
The first benefit is the enhancement of community character and use. The planned development aligns 
with the neighborhood’s evolving character and land use trends considering the neighborhood is made up 
of mostly manufactured/mobile homes. It promotes thoughtful growth while respecting the existing 
aesthetic and values of the community. Additionally, the requested variance has been designed 
thoughtfully to minimize any potential adverse effects on neighboring properties. The project will 
maintain privacy, natural landscaping and appropriate access preserving the area’s quality of life. Also, 
this proposal aligns with the goals outlined within the Pinal County jurisdiction including responsible land 
use, support for mixed & affordable housing types, and fostering a more connected community.  
 
We as the contractors for the property owner understand the importance of upholding the County’s land 
use policies and standards, and we believe the approval of this variance request is a reasonable and 
beneficial exception. We respectfully request the County’s favorable consideration in approving this 
variance so that we may move forward in a way that supports the goals of both the property owner and 
public interest.  
 
Thank you for your time and consideration. 
 
Regards, 
 
Jessica Pacheco 
Permit Coordinator 
L&H Transport and Setup, LLC 
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NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 
 

 
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING BY THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AND APPEALS AT 9:30 A.M., 
ON JUNE 26, 2025 AT THE PINAL COUNTY EMERGENCY OPERATIONS CENTER (EOC) 
HEARING ROOM, 301 E 11th ST, FLORENCE, ARIZONA, TO CONSIDER AN APPLICATION FOR A 
VARIANCE FOR THE UNINCORPORATED AREA OF PINAL COUNTY. 
 
BA-010-25 – PUBLIC HEARING/ACTION: Jessica Pacheco, applicant, Eddie Gutierrez, owner, 
requesting a variance to Section 2.30.020 and 2.30.030 of the Pinal County Development Services 
Code, to allow a reduction in minimum required lot area from 87,120 square feet (2 acres) to 57,934± 
square feet (1.33 acres) and applicable development standards to allow a single family residence on a 
1.33 acres parcel in the (SH) Suburban Homestead zoning district, 308-52-0190 (legal on file), situated 
in Section 27, Township 09 South, Range 15 East Gila & Salt River Baseline & Meridian, located west 
of the intersection of W Beverly Circle and Donald Drive, within Oracle, unincorporated Pinal County.  
 
Information regarding the case can be found online at: 
 
https://www.pinal.gov/236/Notice-of-Hearings 
 
ALL PERSONS INTERESTED IN THIS MATTER MAY APPEAR AT THE HEARING AT THE TIME 
AND PLACE DESIGNATED ABOVE, AND SHOW CAUSE, IF ANY, WHY THIS PETITION SHOULD 
NOT BE GRANTED. DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CASE CAN BE REQUESTED AND ARE 
AVAILABLE FOR REVIEW FROM PINAL COUNTY PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 
DEPARTMENT PLEASE CALL (520) 866-6442 FOR MORE INFORMATION  
 

DATED THIS 21st DAY OF MAY, 2025 

 
TO QUALIFY FOR FURTHER NOTIFICATION IN THIS LAND USE MATTER YOU MUST FILE WITH 
THE PLANNING DEPARTMENT A WRITTEN STATEMENT OF SUPPORT OR OPPOSITION TO THE 
SUBJECT APPLICATION.  YOUR STATEMENT MUST CONTAIN THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION: 
 

1)  Planning Case Number (see above) 
2) Your name, address, telephone number and property tax parcel number (Print or type) 

  3) A brief statement of reasons for supporting or opposing the request 
 4) Whether or not you wish to appear and be heard at the hearing 
 
WRITTEN STATEMENTS MUST BE FILED WITH: 
 
PINAL COUNTY PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT 
P.O. BOX 749 (85 N. FLORENCE, FIRST FLOOR)  
FLORENCE, AZ  85132     
 
Contact for this matter:  Kendall Riley, Planner 
E-mail Address: Kendall.riley@pinal.gov 
Phone: (520) 866-6514 

Anything below this line not for publication  
PUBLISHED ONCE:     
 
San Manuel Miner & 
Copper Basin News 
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AGENDA ITEM

6/26/2025
301 E. 11th Street, Florence, AZ 85132

REQUESTED BY: Valentyn Panchenko/Dedrick Denton
Funds #: 
Dept. #: 
Dept. Name: Boards & Commissions
Director: Dedrick Denton
 

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF AGENDA ITEM AND REQUESTED BOARD ACTION:
BA-017-25 – PUBLIC HEARING/ACTION: Anna Wright (applicant/landowner) is requesting a variance to Section 2.40.020 of the
Pinal County Development Services Code (PCDSC), to allow a reduction in the minimum required lot area from 54,450 square feet (1.25±
ac) to 47,916± square feet (1.1± ac) for a parcel in the General Rural zone (GR); situated in SW ¼ of Section 08, Township 05S, Range 02E
of the Gila and Salt River Base and Meridian, Tax Parcel 510-35-0250, located 3.5 miles to the west of Ak-Chin Indian Community and 0.5
mile  north-east of intersection of Amigos Rd and N Table Top Rd, unincorporated Pinal County, AZ.

 

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF THE FISCAL CONSIDERATIONS AND/OR EXPECTED FISCAL IMPACT OF THIS
AGENDA ITEM:

 

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF THE EXPECTED PERFORMANCE IMPACT OF THIS AGENDA ITEM:

 

 MOTION:
 
 
  
 

 ATTACHMENTS
 

Click to download

  

ATTACHMENTS:
Description
BA-017-25_Packet
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                                           Leo Lew      
                  County Manager 

   
 

   

                                 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
Planning Division 

 
85 North Florence Street, Florence, AZ 85132   T 520-866-6442   FREE 888-431-1311   F 520-866-6530 www.pinalcountyaz.gov 

 
REPORT TO THE PINAL COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AND APPEALS 

 
CASE:      Undersized Lot Variance Request – Lot 25    
        
MEETING DATE:       June 26, 2025   
   
CASE NUMBER:       BA-017-25 
 
CASE COORDINATOR:  Valentyn Panchenko, Planner 
 
SUPERVISOR DISTRICT: District 1 Supervisor Vitiello   
 
 
Applicant:                     Anna Wright 
 
Owner:              Wright Ryan A & Anna 
 
Request: Allow a lot size of 47,916± square feet (1.1 acre) in lieu of the required 54,450 

square feet (1¼ acres) minimum lot size.  
  
Site Location:  APN 510-35-0250, located 3.5 miles to the west of Ak-Chin Indian Community 

and 0.5 miles northeast of the intersection of Amigos Rd and N Table Top Rd, in 
unincorporated Pinal County, AZ. 

 
Site Size:  1.14 acre 
 
Zoning:   GR General Rural 
 
Current Use:  Vacant 
 
Opposition/Support: To date, no supportive or opposition letters have been submitted. 
 
Staff  
Recommendation: Approval 
 
Surrounding Zoning and Land Use: 
North, South, West, East: GR General Rural 
 
History: The subject parcel, identified as Lot 25 within the Hidden Valley Ranchettes Subdivision, is one 
of several similarly sized lots in the subdivision. The subdivision was approved in 1961 and zoned as GR 
General Rural under the 1962 Zoning Ordinance, which allowed residential lots as small as 12,000 square 
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feet (0.28 acre). Accordingly, this parcel was approved and subdivided as fully conforming to the zoning 
standards in effect at that time. 

 
However, in 1974, Pinal County adopted a new zoning ordinance that increased the minimum lot size in 
the GR zone from 0.28 acre (12,000± sq ft) to 1¼ acres (54,450± sq ft). This change rendered the subject 
parcel nonconforming under the updated GR zoning requirements.  Since the 1974 ordinance revision, 
the 1¼ -acre minimum lot size for the GR zone has been retained in all subsequent versions of the County 
Code. As a result, the subject parcel remains nonconforming to current development standards, which 
prevents any additional development or improvements unless a variance is approved. 
 
Site Conditions: The site is a rectangular-shaped lot measuring approximately 165 feet in width and 302 
feet in depth. The subject site abuts and has frontage on Western Meadows Rd to the west. The site is 
currently vacant and remained as it is since 1961 according to the Assessor’s historical records.   
  
Plan Analysis: This is a variance request to reduce the minimum lot size requirement of the General 
Rural (GR) Zone for a single parcel located in the Hidden Valley Ranchettes subdivision, within the 
unincorporated Pinal County. The 1.14-acre parcel was subdivided in 1961, prior to the 1974 zoning 
ordinance update, which increased the minimum lot size from 0.28 acre to 1.25 acres in the GR zone.  
Due to the parcel being smaller than the 1¼-acre minimum required in the General Rural (GR) zone, the 
applicant is restricted in the use of the property and is ineligible to obtain building permits. 
Considering that the parcel became nonconforming in size because of direct County actions, and given 
the reasonable justification for the requested setback reduction, staff is supportive of this variance 
request. 
 
The proposed Site Plan consists of one main building for a single family residence and one attached 
structure (carport) with all setback requirements conforming to the GR zone.  
 
 
Legal Description: Lot 25, Hidden Valley Ranchettes, per map recorded in Book 10, Page 9, of Maps, in 
the office of County Recorder of Pinal County.  
 
 Staff’s public participation and notification of the cases include: 
  
 Newspaper publish dates: 06/05/25 
  Mail-outs:    06/04/25 
  Site Posting:    06/04/25 
 Website:    06/04/25 
 
THE APPLICANT MUST SATISFY THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AND APPEALS THAT THIS REQUEST 
MEETS THE NECESSARY CRITERIA TO QUALIFY FOR A VARIANCE AS STATED IN SECTION 2.155.050.C of 
the Pinal County Development Services Code. 
  
FINDINGS:  
 
THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AND APPEALS shall consider the following criteria in conditionally 
approving or denying a variance according to the PCDSC SECTION 2.155.040(C)(4). 

Page 50



BA-017-25 – STAFF REPORT – BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT – JUNE 27, 2025           P a g e  | 3  

 

a. There are special circumstances or conditions applicable to the property which is the subject of 
the variance which do not prevail on other property in that zoning district. 

ANALYSIS:  The subject property is consistent in size and shape with other lots within the Hidden 
Valley Ranchettes subdivision created in 1961. However, its uniqueness lies in its legal status—it 
became nonconforming due to a County-initiated amendment to the Zoning Ordinance in 1974, 
which increased the minimum lot size requirement for parcels zoned General Rural (GR) from 
12,000 square feet (0.28 acre) to 54,450 square feet (1.25 acres). As a result of this change—not 
due to any action by the property owner—the subject parcel no longer meets current zoning 
standards, despite having been  subdivided and approved in full compliance with the regulations 
in place at the time. 

FINDING:  There do appear to be special circumstances/conditions applicable to the property 
which do not prevail on other property in that zoning district. Due to the standards of the 1¼ -
acre minimum in 1974, the subject property does not meet the current minimum lot size 
requirements within the General Rural Zone. 

b. The special circumstances or conditions referred to in subsection (C)(4)(a) of this section are not 
self-imposed by the property owners within the subject area. 

ANALYSIS:  As previously noted, the undersized nature of the subject parcel is not the result of 
any action by the applicant. The justification for special circumstances is based on the physical 
characteristics and legal status of the property, rather than any self-imposed condition. The 
special circumstance arises from a County-initiated amendment to the Zoning Ordinance, as 
outlined previously in this report. This legislative change increased the minimum lot size 
requirements, resulting in the parcel’s nonconforming status. These circumstances—created 
solely through County action—make strict compliance with the current development standards 
of the General Rural (GR) zone impractical and unattainable for the subject property. 

FINDING:  The special circumstances referred to in subsection (C) (4) (a) are not self-imposed. 

c. That the strict application of the regulations would work an unnecessary nonfinancial hardship. 

ANALYSIS:  The applicant intends to construct one-family dwelling unit with accessory structure 
(carport), which is a permitted use by right within the existing zoning district. The hardship 
presented is non-financial in nature, as the inability to obtain a variance would effectively deny 
the applicant reasonable use of the property—preventing any development due to the current 
minimum lot size requirements. Strict application of current regulations would permanently 
restrict the property to a nonconforming status, limiting its utility and preventing the owner from 
realizing the intended and otherwise allowable use. 

FINDING:  Strict application of the current regulations would result in the property remaining in 
a permanent nonconforming status, imposing an unnecessary, non-financial hardship on the 
property owner. 

d. The granting of the variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of substantial 
existing property rights. 
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ANALYSIS:  The parcel was created and developed in full compliance with the zoning standards 
in place at the time of its subdivision. However, following the legally established subdivision, the 
County enacted changes to the development standards for the General Rural (GR) Zone, 
rendering the property nonconforming through no fault of the owner. This variance request 
clearly demonstrates a legitimate need to preserve the property owner's rights. Approval of the 
variance would ensure the continued functionality and usability of the property for both the 
current and future owners, allowing for reasonable use consistent with the original intent of the 
subdivision. 

FINDING:  Staff finds sufficient justification to support the granting of the variance in order to 
preserve and uphold the substantial property rights of the landowner. Approval would allow the 
property to remain functional and usable for both the current and future owners. 

e. That granting of such variance will not materially affect the health or safety of persons residing 
or working within the subject area and adjacent properties and will not be materially detrimental 
to the public welfare or injurious to property or improvements in the neighborhood. 

ANALYSIS:  Staff has identified no elements of the subject property or this request that would 
pose an adverse impact to public health, safety, or welfare, nor be detrimental to the surrounding 
neighborhood or broader community. The parcel is approximately 1.1 acre—consistent in size 
with adjacent lots within the Hidden Valley Ranchettes subdivision. The proposed use is 
permitted within the GR General Rural zone. This report includes stipulations outlining adjusted 
development standards to reflect the minimum lot size approved by the recorded plat for the 
subdivision. These adjustments will deem the parcel size conforming to current code 
requirements and align it with the minimum standards of the existing zoning district. 

FINDING:  The granting of this variance will not affect the health or safety of persons residing or 
working within the subject area and adjacent properties and will not be materially detrimental 
to the public welfare or injurious to property or improvements in the neighborhood. 
 

f. The variance does not allow a use that is not permitted in the zone district where the property is 
located.  

ANALYSIS:  The General Rural zone permits residential use which is the desired primary use for 
the subject property.  Section 2.40.010 of the County Development Services Code establishes the 
permitted uses, and one-family dwelling unit along with accessory buildings are permitted within 
the GR General Rural zone. 

FINDING:  Granting of the variance will not allow a use that is not permitted in the zoning district 
where the property is located. 

 
STAFF SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATION: All submittals, presented evidence, written 
documentation, public testimony, and the Staff Report (BA-017-25) are hereby incorporated into the 
official record for this variance case. If the Board of Adjustment and Appeals finds sufficient evidence 
within the record, staff recommends that the Board adopt the staff report and supporting 
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documentation as presented and approve the requested variance using the recommended motion. 
However, if the Board determines that sufficient evidence does not exist to support approval, staff 
recommends denial of the request in accordance with the alternative motion outlined below in the staff 
report. 
 
BOARD MOTION: 
Staff Recommendation to Approve: 
**(Staff recommends citing a minimum of three findings)   
***(Suggested finding) 
 
To Approve: 
I move to conditionally approve case BA-017-25, a variance to Section 2.40.020 of the Pinal County 
Development Services Code (PCDSC), to allow a reduction in the minimum required lot area from 54,450 
square feet (1¼± ac) to 47,916± square feet (1.1± ac) and applicable development standards, to allow 
the construction of an accessory building on the property in question (Parcel # 510-35-0250) located in 
the General Rural (GR) Zone. The move for approval is based on the findings of A through F - as presented 
in the staff report- and is subject to the following stipulations: 
 
1. All State and County regulations shall be adhered to and all required approvals, plans, submittal 

documents and permits be submitted and obtained, including but not limited to, planning 
clearance, building, sewage disposal, right-of-way use permit, handling and disposal of 
wastewater, air quality permit, security lighting, fire protection, etc. 

 
2. That the owner of the property adhere to the site development standards of the Pinal County 

Development Services Code (Section 2.40.020. - Site development standards) for this parcel, 
which are as follows: 

A. Building height: maximum height of any structure shall be 30 feet. 
B. Minimum lot area: 47,916 square feet (1.1± acre). 
C. Minimum lot width: 100 feet. 
D. Minimum area per dwelling unit: 47,916 square feet (1.1± acre). 
E. Minimum front yard: 40 feet. 
F. Minimum side yards: 20 feet each. 
G. Minimum rear yard: 40 feet. 
H. Minimum distance between main buildings: 25 feet. 

 
 

3. If any change of use is requested - aside from the use stated within the General Rural (GR) Zone 
- the variance shall be considered null and void. 

 
To Deny: 
I move to deny the variance case BA-017-25, a variance to Section 2.40.020 of the PCDSC, based on the 
finding that the condition is neither peculiar nor exceptional to adjust development standards specified 
by the PCDSC. 
 
DATE PREPARED: 6/12/2025 - VP 
REVISED: 6/16/2025 - VP 
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 NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 
 
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING BY THE PINAL COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AND APPEALS 
AT 9:30 A.M., ON JUNE 26TH, 2025 AT THE PINAL COUNTY EMERGENCY OPERATIONS CENTER, 
311 E. 11TH STREET, FLORENCE, ARIZONA, TO CONSIDER  AN APPLICATION  FOR A VARIANCE 
FOR THE UNINCORPORATED AREA OF PINAL COUNTY. 
 
BA-017-25 – PUBLIC HEARING/ACTION: Anna Wright (applicant/landowner) is requesting a variance 
to Section 2.40.020 of the Pinal County Development Services Code (PCDSC), to allow a reduction in 
the minimum required lot area from 54,450 square feet (1.25± ac) to 47,916± square feet (1.1± ac) for 
a parcel in the General Rural zone (GR); situated in SW ¼ of Section 08, Township 05S, Range 02E 
of the Gila and Salt River Base and Meridian, Tax Parcel 510-35-0250, located 3.5 miles to the west of 
Ak-Chin Indian Community and 0.5 mile  north-east of intersection of Amigos Rd and N Table Top Rd, 
unincorporated Pinal County, AZ. 
 
DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CASE CAN BE FOUND ON THE NOTICE OF HEARING PAGE 
FOR THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AND APPEALS AT: https://www.pinal.gov/236/Notice-of-Hearings 
 
ALL PERSONS INTERESTED IN THIS MATTER MAY APPEAR AT THE HEARING AT THE TIME 
AND PLACE DESIGNATED ABOVE, AND SHOW CAUSE, IF ANY, WHY THIS PETITION SHOULD 
NOT BE GRANTED. DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CASE CAN BE REQUESTED AND ARE 
AVAILABLE FOR REVIEW FROM PINAL COUNTY PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 
DEPARTMENT PLEASE CALL (520) 866-6414 FOR MORE INFORMATION  
 
DATED THIS 28th DAY OF MAY, 2025, by Pinal County Development Services Department. 

 
TO QUALIFY FOR FURTHER NOTIFICATION IN THIS LAND USE MATTER YOU MUST FILE WITH 
THE PLANNING DEPARTMENT A WRITTEN STATEMENT OF SUPPORT OR OPPOSITION TO THE 
SUBJECT APPLICATION.  YOUR STATEMENT MUST CONTAIN THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION: 
 

1)  Planning Case Number (see above) 
2) Your name, address, telephone number and property tax parcel number (Print or type) 

  3) A brief statement of reasons for supporting or opposing the request 
 4) Whether or not you wish to appear and be heard at the hearing 
 
WRITTEN STATEMENTS MUST BE FILED WITH: 
 
PINAL COUNTY PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT 
P.O. BOX 749 (85 N. Florence Street)  
FLORENCE, AZ  85132  
   
 
Contact for this matter:  Valentyn Panchenko, Planner 
E-mail Address: Valentyn.Panchenko@pinal.gov 
Phone: (520) 866-6414 

 

[Anything below this line is not for publication.] 
 
PUBLISHED ONCE:  
Pinal Central Dispatch 
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Board of Adjustment

Sheet No.

Drawn By:

Section

Case Number:

Owner/Applicant:

1 of 1

Date:O
Legal Description:

Township Range
02E05S08

05/29/2025 GIS / IT /RWH

ANNA WRIGHT

SEC 08, TWN 05S, RNG 02E

Situated in SW ¼ of Section 08, Township 05S, Range 02E
of the Gila and Salt River Base and Meridian, Tax Parcel

510-35-0250, located 3.5 miles to the west of Ak-Chin Indian
Community and 0.5 mile  north-east of intersection of
Amigos Rd and N Table Top Rd, unincorporated Pinal

County, AZ.

Current Zoning:  GR                                         Requested Zoning: Board of Adjustment                                      Current Land Use: VLDR

BA-017-25 – PUBLIC HEARING/ACTION: Anna Wright (applicant/landowner) is requesting a variance to Section 2.40.020 of the
Pinal County Development Services Code (PCDSC), to allow a reduction in the minimum required lot area from 54,450 square
feet (1.25± ac) to 47,916± square feet (1.1± ac) for a parcel in the General Rural zone (GR); situated in SW ¼ of Section 08,
Township 05S, Range 02E of the Gila and Salt River Base and Meridian, Tax Parcel 510-35-0250, located 3.5 miles to the west of
Ak-Chin Indian Community and 0.5 mile  north-east of intersection of Amigos Rd and N Table Top Rd, unincorporated Pinal
County, AZ.
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Board of Adjustment

Community Development

Legal Description:

O
Sheet No.

1 of 1 Case Number:

Section RangeTownship

Date:Drawn By:

Owner/Applicant:

02E05S08

05/29/2025 GIS / IT / RWH

ANNA WRIGHT

SEC 08, TWN 05S, RNG 02E

Situated in SW ¼ of Section 08, Township 05S, Range 02E of
the Gila and Salt River Base and Meridian, Tax Parcel

510-35-0250, located 3.5 miles to the west of Ak-Chin Indian
Community and 0.5 mile  north-east of intersection of Amigos

Rd and N Table Top Rd, unincorporated Pinal County, AZ.
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Legal Description:

O
Sheet No.

1 of 1

RangeTownshipSection

Drawn By:

Case Number:

Owner/Applicant:

Date:

02E05S08

05/29/2025GIS/IT - RWH

Anna Wright

SEC 08, TWN 05S, RNG 02E

Situated in SW ¼ of Section 08, Township 05S, Range 02E
of the Gila and Salt River Base and Meridian, Tax Parcel

510-35-0250, located 3.5 miles to the west of Ak-Chin Indian
Community and 0.5 mile  north-east of intersection of
Amigos Rd and N Table Top Rd, unincorporated Pinal

County, AZ.

Current Zoning: GR
Request Zoning: Board of Adjustment

Current Land Use: VLDR
BA-017-25

BA-017-25
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BA-017-25 - Page 1 of 2

[def:$signername|printname|req|signer1] [def:$signersig|sig|req|signer1] [def:$notarysig|sig|req|notary] [def:$date|date|req|notary] [def:$state|state|req|notary] [def:$county|county|req|notary] [def:$disclosure|disclosure|req|notary] [def:$seal|seal|req|notary]

State of Florida, County of Orange, ss:

Edmar Corachia, being first duly sworn, deposes and says: That
(s)he is a duly authorized signatory of Column Software, PBC, duly
authorized
agent of Pinal Central Dispatch, a newspaper published
at Casa Grande, Pinal County, Arizona,Thursday of each week; that
a notice, a full, true and complete printed copy of which is hereunto
attached, was printed in the regular edition of said newspaper, and
not in a supplement thereto, for 1 issues. The publications thereof
having been on the following dates:

PUBLICATION DATES:
Jun. 5, 2025

NOTICE ID: x1PWCHHSJAfwabe8cKLo

NOTICE NAME: BA-017-25


[$signersig ]
(Signed)______________________________________  [$seal]

VERIFICATION

State of Florida
County of Orange

Subscribed in my presence and sworn to before me on this: [$date]

[$notarysig ]
______________________________
Notary Public
[$disclosure]

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

Notarized remotely online using communication technology via Proof.

06/06/2025
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Action Timestamp 2025-06-06 21:19:43 UTC


Performed By User Name Edmar Corachia
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Action Type Signature Added
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Annotation Type: vector_graphic
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Performed By System Name ProofSignerWeb


IP Address 180.195.193.21


Action Timestamp 2025-06-06 21:19:43 UTC


Performed By User Name Pamela Baez


Performed By User Role notary


Performed By Participant Type


Action Type Annotation Added


Action Description Text: 06/06/2025
Annotation Type: text
Location: Page: 1, Page Type: doc, Point: 305.63, 358.09


Performed By System Name ProofSignerWeb


IP Address 35.145.115.15


Action Timestamp 2025-06-06 21:19:42 UTC


Performed By User Name Pamela Baez


Performed By User Role notary


Performed By Participant Type


Action Type Annotation Added


Action Description Text: Notarized remotely online using communication technology via Proof.
Annotation Type: text
Location: Page: 1, Page Type: doc, Point: 66.0, 290.59


Performed By System Name ProofSignerWeb


IP Address 35.145.115.15







Action Timestamp 2025-06-06 21:19:41 UTC


Performed By User Name Pamela Baez


Performed By User Role notary


Performed By Participant Type


Action Type Signature Added


Action Description Signature Type: Image
Annotation Type: vector_graphic
Location: Page: 1, Page Type: doc, Point: 66.0, 342.55
Witness Names:


Performed By System Name ProofSignerWeb


IP Address 35.145.115.15


Action Timestamp 2025-06-06 21:19:40 UTC


Performed By User Name Pamela Baez


Performed By User Role notary


Performed By Participant Type


Action Type Seal Added


Action Description Notarial Act: jurat
Annotation Type: image
Location: Page: 1, Page Type: doc, Point: 218.81, 454.68
Notarial Act Principals: 764db1e1-dbc8-49d8-92e2-6322c7818274


Performed By System Name ProofSignerWeb


IP Address 35.145.115.15


Action Timestamp 2025-06-06 21:12:53 UTC


Performed By User Name Edmar Corachia


Performed By User Role customer


Performed By Participant Type


Action Type Agreed to electronic agreement for signature


Action Description Acting User Full Name: Edmar Corachia


Performed By System Name ProofSignerWeb


IP Address 180.195.193.21


Action Timestamp 2025-06-06 21:12:41 UTC


Performed By User Name Edmar Corachia


Performed By User Role customer


Performed By Participant Type


Action Type Document Accessed


Action Description Acting User Full Name: Edmar Corachia


Performed By System Name ProofSignerWeb


IP Address 180.195.193.21







Action Timestamp 2025-06-06 21:12:41 UTC


Performed By User Name Edmar Corachia


Performed By User Role customer


Performed By Participant Type


Action Type Identification Verified


Action Description


Performed By System Name ProofSignerWeb


IP Address 35.145.115.15


Action Timestamp 2025-06-06 21:05:12 UTC


Performed By User Name Edmar Corachia


Performed By User Role customer


Performed By Participant Type


Action Type Signing location address updated


Action Description Old Address: {"line1":"","line2":"","city":"","state":"","postal":"","country":""}
New Address: {"line1":"","line2":"","city":"City","state":"","postal":"","country":"PH"}


Performed By System Name ProofSignerWeb


IP Address 180.195.193.21


Action Timestamp 2025-06-06 21:01:11 UTC


Performed By User Name Edmar Corachia


Performed By User Role customer


Performed By Participant Type


Action Type Document Accessed


Action Description Acting User Full Name: Edmar Corachia


Performed By System Name ProofSignerWeb


IP Address 180.195.193.21


Action Timestamp 2025-06-06 20:38:24 UTC


Performed By User Name Edmar Corachia


Performed By User Role customer


Performed By Participant Type


Action Type Signing location address updated


Action Description Old Address: {"line1":"","line2":"","city":"","state":"","postal":"","country":""}
New Address: {"line1":"","line2":"","city":"City","state":"","postal":"","country":"PH"}


Performed By System Name ProofSignerWeb


IP Address 180.195.193.21







Action Timestamp 2025-06-06 20:37:58 UTC


Performed By User Name Edmar Corachia


Performed By User Role customer


Performed By Participant Type


Action Type Document Accessed


Action Description Acting User Full Name: Edmar Corachia


Performed By System Name ProofSignerWeb


IP Address 180.195.193.21


Action Timestamp 2025-06-06 20:29:42 UTC


Performed By User Name Edmar Corachia


Performed By User Role customer


Performed By Participant Type


Action Type Signing location address updated


Action Description Old Address: {"line1":"","line2":"","city":"","state":"","postal":"","country":""}
New Address: {"line1":"","line2":"","city":"City","state":"","postal":"","country":"PH"}


Performed By System Name ProofSignerWeb


IP Address 180.195.193.21


Action Timestamp 2025-06-06 20:28:47 UTC


Performed By User Name Edmar Corachia


Performed By User Role customer


Performed By Participant Type


Action Type Document Accessed


Action Description Acting User Full Name: Edmar Corachia


Performed By System Name ProofSignerWeb


IP Address 180.195.193.21


Action Timestamp 2025-06-06 17:28:09 UTC


Performed By User Name Leo Hentschker


Performed By User Role organization_member


Performed By Participant Type


Action Type Annotation Added


Action Description Annotation Type: whitebox
Location: Page: 1, Page Type: doc, Point: 65.25, 301.39


Performed By System Name BusinessAPI


IP Address 34.96.46.147







Action Timestamp 2025-06-06 17:28:09 UTC


Performed By User Name Leo Hentschker


Performed By User Role organization_member


Performed By Participant Type


Action Type Annotation Added


Action Description Annotation Type: whitebox
Location: Page: 1, Page Type: doc, Point: 64.49, 344.06


Performed By System Name BusinessAPI


IP Address 34.96.46.147


Action Timestamp 2025-06-06 17:28:09 UTC


Performed By User Name Leo Hentschker


Performed By User Role organization_member


Performed By Participant Type


Action Type Annotation Added


Action Description Annotation Type: whitebox
Location: Page: 1, Page Type: doc, Point: 304.88, 368.89


Performed By System Name BusinessAPI


IP Address 34.96.46.147


Action Timestamp 2025-06-06 17:28:09 UTC


Performed By User Name Leo Hentschker


Performed By User Role organization_member


Performed By Participant Type


Action Type Annotation Added


Action Description Annotation Type: whitebox
Location: Page: 1, Page Type: doc, Point: 218.31, 455.18


Performed By System Name BusinessAPI


IP Address 34.96.46.147


Action Timestamp 2025-06-06 17:28:09 UTC


Performed By User Name Leo Hentschker


Performed By User Role organization_member


Performed By Participant Type


Action Type Annotation Added


Action Description Annotation Type: whitebox
Location: Page: 1, Page Type: doc, Point: 64.49, 476.81


Performed By System Name BusinessAPI


IP Address 34.96.46.147







Action Timestamp 2025-06-06 17:28:09 UTC


Performed By User Name Leo Hentschker


Performed By User Role organization_member


Performed By Participant Type


Action Type Annotation Added


Action Description Annotation Type: whitebox
Location: Page: 1, Page Type: doc, Point: 141.57, 671.99


Performed By System Name BusinessAPI


IP Address 34.96.46.147


Action Timestamp 2025-06-06 17:28:09 UTC


Performed By User Name Leo Hentschker


Performed By User Role organization_member


Performed By Participant Type


Action Type Annotation Added


Action Description Annotation Type: whitebox
Location: Page: 1, Page Type: doc, Point: 128.77, 671.99


Performed By System Name BusinessAPI


IP Address 34.96.46.147


Action Timestamp 2025-06-06 17:28:09 UTC


Performed By User Name Leo Hentschker


Performed By User Role organization_member


Performed By Participant Type


Action Type Annotation Added


Action Description Annotation Type: whitebox
Location: Page: 1, Page Type: doc, Point: 118.31, 671.99


Performed By System Name BusinessAPI


IP Address 34.96.46.147


Action Timestamp 2025-06-06 17:28:09 UTC


Performed By User Name Leo Hentschker


Performed By User Role organization_member


Performed By Participant Type


Action Type Annotation Added


Action Description Annotation Type: whitebox
Location: Page: 1, Page Type: doc, Point: 109.01, 671.99


Performed By System Name BusinessAPI


IP Address 34.96.46.147







Action Timestamp 2025-06-06 17:28:09 UTC


Performed By User Name Leo Hentschker


Performed By User Role organization_member


Performed By Participant Type


Action Type Annotation Added


Action Description Annotation Type: whitebox
Location: Page: 1, Page Type: doc, Point: 100.05, 671.99


Performed By System Name BusinessAPI


IP Address 34.96.46.147


Action Timestamp 2025-06-06 17:28:09 UTC


Performed By User Name Leo Hentschker


Performed By User Role organization_member


Performed By Participant Type


Action Type Annotation Added


Action Description Annotation Type: whitebox
Location: Page: 1, Page Type: doc, Point: 90.0, 671.99


Performed By System Name BusinessAPI


IP Address 34.96.46.147


Action Timestamp 2025-06-06 17:28:09 UTC


Performed By User Name Leo Hentschker


Performed By User Role organization_member


Performed By Participant Type


Action Type Annotation Added


Action Description Annotation Type: whitebox
Location: Page: 1, Page Type: doc, Point: 79.62, 671.99


Performed By System Name BusinessAPI


IP Address 34.96.46.147


Action Timestamp 2025-06-06 17:28:09 UTC


Performed By User Name Leo Hentschker


Performed By User Role organization_member


Performed By Participant Type


Action Type Annotation Added


Action Description Annotation Type: whitebox
Location: Page: 1, Page Type: doc, Point: 65.94, 671.99


Performed By System Name BusinessAPI


IP Address 34.96.46.147







Action Timestamp 2025-06-06 17:28:07 UTC


Performed By User Name Leo Hentschker


Performed By User Role organization_member


Performed By Participant Type


Action Type Document Created


Action Description Acting User Full Name: Leo Hentschker


Performed By System Name BusinessAPI


IP Address 34.96.46.147


Action Timestamp 2025-06-06 21:24:51 UTC


Performed By User Name Pamela Baez


Performed By User Role notary


Performed By Participant Type


Action Type Digital Certificate Applied to Document


Action Description Signature Type: Digital
Signature Algorithm: 1.2.840.10045.4.3.2
Certificate Validity Not Before: 2025-06-02 21:38:15 UTC
Certificate Validity Not After: 2026-06-02 21:48:15 UTC
Certificate Serial Number: 3545DCCAEBBD9C9781B3BA2E7F52558A
Certificate Issuer: C = US, O = Proof.com, CN = Proof.com Document Signing ECC CA 2


Performed By System Name ProofSignerWeb


IP Address 35.145.115.15







BA-017-25 - Page 2 of 2

Page 75



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

BA-017-25 
 

SIGN POSTING FOR 
PINAL COUNTY BOARD OF 

ADJUSTMENT PUBLIC HEARING 
JUNE 26, 2025 

POSTED: JUNE 4, 2025 

Page 76



NORTH:  
 

 
 
 

East:  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 77



SOUTH:  

 

 

Page 78



AGENDA ITEM

6/26/2025
301 E. 11th Street, Florence, AZ 85132

REQUESTED BY: 
Funds #: 
Dept. #: 
Dept. Name: Boards & Commissions
Director:
 

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF AGENDA ITEM AND REQUESTED BOARD ACTION:
Pursuant to A.R.S. 38-431.02, NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the public will have physical access to the meeting room at 9:15
AM. Posted this 23rd day of June at 2pm by Cory Busby

 

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF THE FISCAL CONSIDERATIONS AND/OR EXPECTED FISCAL IMPACT OF THIS
AGENDA ITEM:

 

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF THE EXPECTED PERFORMANCE IMPACT OF THIS AGENDA ITEM:

 

 MOTION:
 
 
  
 

 ATTACHMENTS
 

Click to download

  

Page 79


	Meeting Agenda
	CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL OF BOARD MEMBERS ( ) KENNEDY, Chairman ( ) MARSH, Vice Chairman ( ) BEGEMAN, Member ( ) MAULLER, Member ( ) SANCHEZ, Member
	PLANNING MANAGER REPORT (INFORMATION ITEM)
	BA-010-25 GUTIERREZ VARIANCE
	BA-017-25
	Pursuant to A.R.S. 38-431.02, NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the public will have physical access to the meeting room at 9:15 AM. Posted this 23rd day of June at 2pm by Cory Busby

